Kb

Mo Hash Ale

Employment Law

2023-196 | October 20, 2023 ~

sulgaria - Amendments to Lapour Gode
51N Digialisation, New Procedures

In Bulgaria, amendments have been enacted regarding new procedures and compliance obligations for employers, with
the introduction of an electronic employment record (electronic employment book) and an employment register.

The National Assembly adopted a Law on amendments and supplements to the Labour Code (the “Labour Code
Amendment Law”) which was published in the State Gazette, Issue No. 85 dated 10 October 2023. The amendments
will enter into force as from 1 June 2025, except for certain provisions set out below.

WHY THIS MATTERS

The changes introduce digitalisation of the employment book, which should lessen administrative burdens for employers
and employees, while still using (for the time being) paper employment books.

They also provide for permanent access to electronic employment records for both the employee and employers,
enhancing ease of use and transparency.

Other changes may help limit the loss of paper employment books and facilitate length-of-service calculations.

Entering Data in the Employment Register

Employers will no longer be required to submit notifications regarding the conclusion, amendment, or termination of
employment contracts, but will be obliged to enter relevant data in the employment register established and maintained
by the National Revenue Agency (“NRA”). The time limits for such registrations remain unchanged: within three days as
from the conclusion or amendment of an employment contract, and within seven days from its termination.

© 2023 KPMG Bulgaria OOD, a Bulgarian limited liability company and a member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company
limited by guarantee. All rights reserved. Printed in the U.S.A. NDPPS 530159

2023-196 | October 20, 2023



The data to be submitted by employers to the employment register is described in Art. 349, Para. 1 of the Labour Code.
Employers must accurately record changes to employment contracts in the employment register in a timely manner.

Among the new details to be entered into the register are the amount of the agreed paid annual leave and the days of
paid annual leave already used in the year of termination of the employment contract.

The procedure and the data required for registration in the employment register shall be determined by a Regulation of
the Council of Ministers to be adopted by 1 June 2024 (the “Regulation”).

Electronic Employment Register

By 1 June 2025, the NRA should establish the employment register which will contain the unified electronic employment
records of employees. The initial data will be filled in ex officio on the basis of the register of employment contracts and
other sources.

The format and the procedure for storing the data in the employment register, the procedure and the terms for entry of
data, deletions of data, certification of circumstances, and the conditions for access to the data, will be determined by the
Regulation, the adoption of which is pending.

Unified Electronic Employment Record

The electronic document replacing the paper employment book, or service book for civil servants, as from 1 June 2025,
will be called the “unified electronic employment record.”

According to the changes, the unified electronic employment record is an electronic document that contains data and
circumstances related to an employee’s employment and is an official certifying document. It will be a part of the new
employment register.

Every employee will have full access to his/her unified electronic employment record. The employee will also have
information regarding who has accessed his/her electronic employment record, and the history of such access, except in
cases of access in accordance with the provisions of the Criminal Procedure Code.

Another key change is that employers will have the right to access data regarding their employees entered by previous
employers, except for information on the amount of remuneration and most other elements of compensation received by
the employee.

The following regulating provisions that are currently applicable are to be revoked:

e The obligation to present the employment book upon entry into an employment relationship and upon termination
of said employment;

e The employer’s obligation to issue an employment book to an employee who enters into employment for the first
time;

e The provisions concerning the reissuing of a lost employment book.

The liability of the employer and the responsible officials for unlawful retention of the employment book is now

© 2023 KPMG Bulgaria OOD, a Bulgarian limited liability company and a member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company
limited by guarantee. All rights reserved. Printed in the U.S.A. NDPPS 530159

2023-196 | October 20, 2023



transformed into liability for damages suffered by the employee due to the employer’s failure to enter the relevant data
regarding the termination of the employment contract into the employment register. In such cases, the employee shall be
entitled to compensation in the amount of his/her gross remuneration from the date of termination of employment until the
termination is entered into the employment register.

Obligation to Fill in and Complete the Employment Book

Pursuant to the Labour Code Amendment Law, employers must complete the employment books of their employees by 1
June 2026 (or upon termination of the employment relationship in the period from 1 June 2025 to 1 June 2026), which
means the employer must fill in the employee’s length of service, accumulated as at 1 June 2025 (in figures and words),
and sign and stamp the employment book (provided that the employer has a company seal).

After its completion, the employment book is required to be returned immediately to the employee who is obliged to retain
it. Paper employment books issued before the present changes enter into force will retain their character as official
documents.

KPMG INSIGHTS

Although the changes will enter into force as from 1 June 2025, we recommend that employers inform their employees
about the new regime, and promptly update paper employment books to reflect the facts and circumstances regarding
the employment relationship that are subject to entry.

There is time for employers and employees to prepare for the changes and to put in place new procedures they will need
to follow to be in compliance. If employers have any questions or need assistance regarding the interpretation and
application of the amendments to the Labour Code and what next steps they should take, it is recommended that they
consult with their qualified labour law professionals, or with a member of the team at KPMG in Bulgaria (see the Contacts
section).

RELATED RESROUCE:

This article is excerpted, with permission, from "Amendments to the Labour Code," an online publication of the KPMG
International member firm in Bulgaria. To access the Bulgarian-language version, click here.

© 2023 KPMG Bulgaria OOD, a Bulgarian limited liability company and a member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company
limited by guarantee. All rights reserved. Printed in the U.S.A. NDPPS 530159

2023-196 | October 20, 2023


https://kpmg.com/bg/en/home/insights/2023/10/amendments-to-the-labour-code.html
https://assets.kpmg.com/content/dam/kpmg/bg/pdf/bg-Legal-News-2023-10-16-bg.pdf

Contact us

For additional information or assistance, please contact your local GMS or People Services professional* or one of the
following professionals with the KPMG International member firm in Bulgaria:

Emil Evtimov Eliana Yurchieva
Director, Associate Manager,
Legal Advisory Services Legal Advisory Services
Tel. +359 2 9697 600 Tel. + 359 2 9697 600
eevtimov@kpmg.com eyurchieva@kpmg.com

* Please note the KPMG International member firm in the United States does not provide immigration or labour law services. However, KPMG Law
LLP in Canada can assist clients with U.S. immigration matters.

The information contained in this newsletter was submitted by the KPMG International member firm in Bulgaria.

© 2023 KPMG Bulgaria OOD, a Bulgarian limited liability company and a member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated with
KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

www.kpmg.com

kpmg.com/socialmedia

Wlin| f|c- o]

© 2023 KPMG LLP, a Delaware limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited
by guarantee. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. The KPMG name and logo are trademarks used under license by the independent member firms of the KPMG global

organization.

KPMG LLP is the U.S. firm of the KPMG global organization of independent professional services firms providing Audit, Tax and Advisory services. The KPMG global organization operates in 147 countries and territories
and has more than 219,000 people working in member firms around the world.

Each KPMG firm is a legally distinct and separate entity and describes itself as such. KPMG International Limited is a private English company limited by guarantee. KPMG International Limited and its related entities do
not provide services to clients.

GMS Flash Alert is a publication of the KPMG LLP Washington National Tax practice.


mailto:eevtimov@kpmg.com
mailto:eyurchieva@kpmg.com

